

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Patricia R. Capps, f/k/a Patricia Anderson,)
Terrel A. Anderson, a/k/a Terral Anderson,)

Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Appellees,)
and)

The Estate of Ruth A. Nelson, Deceased,)

Plaintiff and Appellee,)

vs.)

Colleen L. Weflen, a/k/a Colleen Weflen, a single)
woman, Marleen Weflen, f/k/a Marleen W. Tiedt,)
Sharon Kruse, a/k/a Sharon O. Kruse f/k/a Sharon)
Weflen, a married woman dealing in her sole and)
separate property, Catherine Harris f/k/a Catherine)
Gunderson, a single woman, Norris Weflen, a/k/a)
Norris L. Weflen, a single man, Windsor Bakken, LLC,)
a Delaware Limited Liability Company,)

Defendants, Appellees, and Cross-Appellants,)
and)

John H. Holt Oil Properties, Inc., Atomic Oil & Gas, a)
Colorado Limited Liability Company,)

Defendants and Appellees,)
and)

Gulfport Energy Corporation, EOG Resources, Inc.,)
Whiting Oil and Gas Corporation,)

Defendants, Appellees, and Cross-Appellants,)
and)

Cade Oil and Gas, LLC, Gerald C. Wools, Penny Brinks,)
Michael Lee, Gwen Hassan, and Melissa Kellor,)

Defendants and Appellees.)

Supreme Court
No. 20140110

Mountrail County
District Court
No. 31-10-C-00009

**REPLY BRIEF
OF APPELLEES AND
CROSS-APPELLANTS
WEFLEN**

**APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT DATED AND ENTERED
MARCH 21, 2014, PURSUANT TO THE ORDER FOR JUDGMENT
DATED AND FILED MARCH 16, 2014**

MOUNTRAIL COUNTY DISTRICT COURT,
NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE DAVID W. NELSON, PRESIDING

OLSON & BURNS P.C.
Richard P. Olson (ID #03183)
Andrew T. Forward (ID #0634)
Wanda L. Fischer (ID #05128)
17 First Avenue SE
P.O. Box 1180
Minot, ND 58702-1180
(701) 839-1740
rpolson@minotlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES
AND CROSS-APPELLANTS WEFLN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Paragraph No.
Table of Authorities	1
I. Law and Argument	2
A. The Weflens Strictly Complied with N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(2)	3
B. The Question is not Whether a Deceased Person can be a Mineral Interest Owner.	6
C. Finding That the Weflens Properly Complied with the Notice Requirements Does Not Render N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06 (2004) Unconstitutional	9
1. North Dakota’s statute is constitutional under <i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516, 523 (1982)	11
2. The statute is self-executing	15
II. Conclusion	19
Certificate of Service	21
Certificate of Compliance	22
Addendum	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Paragraph No.

Cases

<u>Estate of Christeson v. Gilstad</u> , 2013 ND 50, 829 N.W.2d 453	4, 7, 14
<u>Johnson v. Taliaferro</u> , 2011 ND 34, 793 N.W.2d 804	5
<u>Loran v. Iszler</u> , 373 N.W.2d 870 (N.D. 1985)	18
<u>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</u> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	12, 17
<u>Peterson v. Jasmanka</u> , 2014 ND 40, ¶ 12, 842 N.W.2d 920	16
<u>Sorenson v. Alinder</u> , 2011 ND 36, 793 N.W.2d 797	5
<u>Sorenson v. Felton</u> , 2011 ND 33, 793 N.W. 2d 799	5, 8
<u>State ex rel. Standard Oil Co. v. Blaisdell</u> , 22 N.D. 86, 132 N.W. 769 (N.D. 1911) ..	18
<u>Swanson v. Swanson</u> , 2011 ND 74, ¶ 15, 796 N.W.2d 614	18
<u>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</u> , 454 U.S. 516, 523 (1982)	11, 14, 16
<u>Tulsa Professional Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</u> , 485 U.S. 478 (1988)	17

Statutes

N.D.C.C. Ch. 38-18.1 (2006)	7, 8
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-02	14
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(1)	14
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(2)	3
N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06	9, 10

Other Authority

Hearing on H.B. 1084 Before the Senate Finance & Taxation Comm., 48th N.D. Legis. Sess. (March 8, 1983)	12
--	----

[¶2]

I. LAW AND ARGUMENT

[¶3] A. **The Weflens Strictly Complied with N.D.C.C. § 38-18.1-06(2).**
